

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO, )  
 ) No. 45863-2018  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, )  
 ) Kootenai County Case No.  
 v. ) CR-2017-13367  
 )  
 BRANDON LEE ANDERSON, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 )  
 )

---

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

\_\_\_\_\_

**HONORABLE LANSING L. HAYNES**  
**District Judge**

\_\_\_\_\_

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN**  
**Attorney General**  
**State of Idaho**  
**PAUL R. PANTHER**  
**Deputy Attorney General**  
**Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**ANDREA W. REYNOLDS**  
**Deputy State Appellate Public Defender**  
**322 E. Front St., Ste. 570**  
**Boise, Idaho 83702**  
**(208) 334-2712**  
**E-mail: [documents@sapd.state.id.us](mailto:documents@sapd.state.id.us)**

**KALE D. GANS**  
**Deputy Attorney General**  
**Criminal Law Division**  
**P. O. Box 83720**  
**Boise, Idaho 83720-0010**  
**(208) 334-4534**  
**E-mail: [ecf@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:ecf@ag.idaho.gov)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**ATTORNEY FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Anderson Fails To Show The Evidence Found On His Person Should Be Suppressed Because He Has Failed To Challenge The District Court’s Conclusion That The Evidence Was Discovered In A Search Incident To Arrest .....	6
II. Anderson Fails To Show The District Court Erred In Denying His Motion To Suppress Evidence.....	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review .....	8
C. The Initial Encounter Was Consensual.....	9
D. Even Assuming The Initial Encounter Was A Detention It Was Supported By Ample Reasonable Suspicion .....	12
E. Assuming Arguendo The Initial Encounter Was An Improper Stop, Anderson Was Properly Searched Following His Flight And Subsequent Seizure .....	16
F. Alternatively, Even Assuming Anderson Was Initially Improperly Detained, The Attenuation Doctrine Applies .....	18

G.	Regardless Of The Propriety Of The Initial Stop, Anderson Was Properly Searched Incident To Arrest For Attempted Unlawful Entry (Which He Pleaded Guilty To), And Felony Battery On An Officer (Which Was A Lawful Charge In Any Event) .....	20
H.	The Felony Convictions And Attempted Unlawful Entry Conviction Should Not Be Vacated In Any Event .....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Chimel v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	21, 23
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	20
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	9
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	19
<u>Illinois v. Wardlow</u> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	16
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 624, 389 P.3d 169 (2016).....	17
<u>Patterson v. State, Dep’t of Health &amp; Welfare</u> , 151 Idaho 310, 256 P.3d 718 (2011).....	6
<u>Rich v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 553, 364 P.3d 254 (2015) .....	6, 20
<u>State v. Akins</u> , 164 Idaho 74, 423 P.3d 1026 (2018) .....	12
<u>State v. Al-Kotrani</u> , 141 Idaho 66, 106 P.3d 392 (2005) .....	8, 21, 24
<u>State v. Brauch</u> , 133 Idaho 215, 984 P.2d 703 (1999) .....	9
<u>State v. Cohagan</u> , 162 Idaho 717, 404 P.3d 659 (2017) .....	19
<u>State v. Diaz</u> , 144 Idaho 300, 160 P.3d 739 (2007) .....	9
<u>State v. Ferreira</u> , 133 Idaho 474, 988 P.2d 700 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	20
<u>State v. Fleenor</u> , 133 Idaho 552, 989 P.2d 784 (Ct. App. 1999).....	9
<u>State v. Fry</u> , 122 Idaho 100, 831 P.2d 942 (Ct. App. 1991).....	10
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017) .....	11
<u>State v. Grazian</u> , 144 Idaho 510, 164 P.3d 790 (2007).....	6
<u>State v. Islas</u> , 2019 WL 1053379, ___ P.3d ___ (March 6, 2019).....	12
<u>State v. Jeske</u> , ___ Idaho ___, 436 P.3d 683 (2019).....	23

<u>State v. Kerley</u> , 134 Idaho 870, 11 P.3d 489 (Ct. App. 2000) .....	20, 21
<u>State v. Landreth</u> , 139 Idaho 986, 88 P.3d 1226 (2004) .....	9
<u>State v. Liechty</u> , 152 Idaho 163, 267 P.3d 1278 (Ct. App. 2011).....	10
<u>State v. Lusby</u> , 146 Idaho 506, 198 P.3d 735 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	8, 21, 22, 24
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 121 Idaho 520, 826 P.2d 481 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	9, 10
<u>State v. Rawlings</u> , 121 Idaho 930, 829 P.2d 520 (1992).....	13
<u>State v. Schmidt</u> , 137 Idaho 301, 47 P.3d 1271 (Ct. App. 2002).....	10
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<u>State v. Valdez-Molina</u> , 127 Idaho 102, 897 P.2d 993 (1995) .....	9
<u>State v. Willoughby</u> , 147 Idaho 482, 211 P.3d 91 (2009).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Zuniga</u> , 143 Idaho 431, 146 P.3d 697 (Ct. App. 2006).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	13
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	13
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	10
<u>Utah v. Strieff</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Oxford Living Dictionary, <a href="https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/hunch">https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/hunch</a> (last visited April 9, 2019).....	15
